

An agency of the Government of Ontario



Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act e-Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca.**

Ce document est tiré du registre électronique. tenu aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario,* accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca.**

Yul



÷---

TOWNSHIP OF KING

R.R. 2 KING CITY, ONTARIO LOG 1KO 833-5321 Zenith 20530

October 18th, 1983

Ontario Heritage Foundation, 77 Bloor Street West, Toronto, Ontario. M7A 2R9

Gentlemen:

Re: Notice of Intention to Designate "Glenville Methodist Church" Part of Lot 1, Concession 2, Old Survey, Township of King

Please find enclosed the notice of intention to designate the above noted property under The Ontario Heritage Act, R.S.O. 1980 Chapter 337.

Yours truly,

end

C.H. Duncan, A.M.C.T., Clerk

CHD/j Encl.

IN THE MATTER OF THE ONTARIO HERITAGE ACT, R.S.O. 1980 CHAPTER 337

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE LANDS AND PREMISES AT THE FOLLOWING MUNICIPAL ADDRESS IN THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO.

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DESIGNATE

TO: Ontario Heritage Foundation, 77 Bloor Street West, Toronto, Ontario. M7A 2R9

**** ^{*}

TAKE NOTICE that the Council of the Corporation of the Township of King intends to designate the property, including lands and buildings, at the foloowing municipal_address as a property of architectural and/or historical value or interest under The Ontario Heritage Act, R.S.O. 1980 Chapter 337.

MUNICIPAL ADDRESS:

"GLENVILLE METHODIST CHURCH" PART OF LOT 1, CONCESSION 2, OLD SURVEY, TOWNSHIP OF KING

REASONS FOR THE PROPOSED DESIGNATION

The building is recommended for designation for historical reasons. Glenville was once a thriving mill-village, a scene of industrial activity. Like other mill-villages in King Township it has lost its mills and the few surviving buildings are a small reminder of a bustling, active past. The church building is one such heritage feature. It was built c. 1859 and actively served the community until services were discontinued in 1952. For the descendants of the original congregation still living in Glenville it is a powerful link with their forbears. The building is a representative example of the many small frame churches which once covered Southern Ontario and, unlike many of the survivors, it retains its original furnishings including the box pews. It is on its original site. It is also a reminder of the importance of the local congregations in the Methodist movement and of their contribution to the religious life of rural Ontario.

Notice of objection to the proposed designation, together with a statement of the reasons for the objection and all relevant facts may be served on the Clerk of the Township of King before the 19th day of November, 1983.

Dated at the Township of King this 19th day of October, 1983.

Deenen